Total financial assets  276,221 76,095 2,082 - 2,139 - 22,554 379,091
Financial liabilities
Deposits 1.30 122,022 204,785 18,775 - 163 47 - 345,792
Lease liabilities 5.00 - - 671 - - - - 671
Creditors and other payables - - - - - - - 1,114 1,114
Total financial liabilities  122,022 204,785 19,446 - 163 47 1,114 347,577

Net financial assets/(liabilities)  154,199 (128,690) (17,364) - 1,976 (47) 21,440 31,514

55

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT

5. FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

5.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

 5.1.2   Interest rate risk in the banking book (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity
Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Group believes the impact on profit or loss and the impact on equity in the
following table are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months, if interest rates had changed by +/- 25 basis points
(2020: +/- 25 basis points) from the year-end rates, with all other variables held constant.

Judgement of reasonably possible
movements(amounts in thousands of
AUD):

Consolidated
higher (lower)

Bank
higher (lower)

 2021 2020 2021 2020
25 basis points increase (2020: 25bps) 303 88 303 88
25 basis points decrease (2020: 25bps) (303) (88) (303) (88)

5.1.3   Market risk - Equity investments
The Group is exposed to market risk on the value of shares through its investments in Cuscal (refer to note 4.2) and
an ASX listed company.

Market rate sensitivity
Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Group believes the impact  on equity in the following table are ‘reasonably
possible’ over the next 12 months, if the fair value of the investment had changed by +/- 10% (2020: +/- 10%) from
the year-end rates, with all other variables held constant.

[…]

software over a contract period.  As such, IFRIC has concluded that SaaS arrangements do not provide an entity with
an intangible asset at the commencement of a contract.

As a result of the IFRIC decision, costs previously capitalised as an intangible asset are now expensed in the period
in which the costs are incurred where they relate to costs for use of the application software, customisation,
configuration and data migration, testing and training.

Costs incurred for the development of software code that enhances or modifies, or creates additional capability to
existing on-premise systems and meets the definition of and recognition criteria for an intangible asset are recognised
as intangible assets, as set out in Note 7.2.

Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the change in accounting policy in
relation to SaaS arrangements as follows:

Statement of Financial
Position

Consolidated

Bank

In thousands of AUD

2020
As

previously
reported

Adjustments
2020

Restated

 2020
As

previously
reported

Adjustments
2020

Restated

  $  $  $  $
ASSETS

Goodwill and other
intangible assets

49,610 (5,178) 44,432

4,809 (4,647) 162

Deferred tax assets - - -  1,178 1,394 2,572
Total assets 839,287 (5,178) 834,109  447,747 (3,253) 444,495
Deferred tax liabilities 13,686 (1,553) 12,133  - - -
Total liabilities 726,421 (1,553) 724,868  347,795 - 347,795
Net assets 112,866 (3,625) 109,241  99,952 (3,253) 96,699
Retained earnings 8,118 (3,625) 4,493  (4,936) (3,253) (8,189)
Total equity 112,866 (3,625) 109,241  99,952 (3,253) 96,699

81

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT

8. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW STANDARDS

8.1  Change in accounting policy (continued)

Statement of Financial
Performance

Consolidated

Bank

In thousands of AUD

2020
As

previously
reported

Adjustments
2020

Restated

 2020
As

previously
reported

Adjustments
2020

Restated

  $  $  $  $

Operating expenses 27,857 2,144 30,000  8,191 1,674 9,865
Net profit before tax 6,970 2,144 4,826  (2,267) 1,674 (3,941)
Income tax expense/(benefit) (1,645) (643) (1,002)  8 (502) (495)
Net profit after tax 5,325 (1,501) 3,824  (2,274) 1,172 (3,446)

Basic earnings per share
(cents)

6.14

4.35

Diluted earnings per share
(cents)

6.03

4.28

Statement of Cash flows Consolidated  Bank

In thousands of AUD

2020
As

previously
reported

Adjustments
2020

Restated

 2020
As

previously
reported

Adjustments
2020

Restated

  $  $  $  $

Payments to suppliers and
employees

(181,392) (2,281) (183,673)

(9,005) (1,811) (10,816)

Net cash used in operating
activities

(877) (2,281) (3,158)

(3,992) (1,811) (5,802)

Payments to acquire
intangible assets

(3,609) 2,281 (1,328)

(1,882) 1,811 (71)

Net cash (used in)/from
investing activities

(3,145) 2,281 864

(1,401) 1,811 410

82

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION

In accordance with a resolution of the Directors of BNK Banking Corporation Limited, I declare that:

1. In the opinion of the Directors:

a. The consolidated financial statements and notes of BNK Banking Corporation Limited for the financial

year ended 30 June 2021 are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001,  including:
i. Giving a true and fair view of its financial position as at 30 June 2021 and performance for the

financial year ended on that date;
ii. Complying with Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations)